y as a result of the decrease in the interest rate curve, a negative change in the contractual service margin of € 262 million

would be generated due to a reduction in commissions on assets under management; a negative impact of € 57 million on
profit/(loss) before tax due to the lower release of the contractual service margin as a result of the reduction in the coverage
unit, partially offset by the financial result; and finally, a positive change of € 152 million in OCI Reserves generated mainly
by the increase in the financial result of FVOCI securities not retroceded to policyholders.

23. The Coherent Duration of assets and liabilities is defined as changes in the value of assets and liabilities, in proportion to the total amount of assets exposed to interest rate
risk, following parallel shocks raising and lowering interest rates by 10 basis points.

24. For sensitivity purposes, the swap component was stressed by the end-2023 risk-free curve as published by EIOPA.
25. IFRS9 income from FVTPL securities not retroceded to policyholders.

59

REPORT ON OPERATIONS
6. Organisation of the Poste Vita Group

Price risk

INSURANCE OPERATIONS - PRICE RISK

Description
(€m)

Risk exposure

 31 December 2023
 Fair value

Delta value

 + Vol  - Vol

 Financial assets  40,785  2,425  (2,440)

   Financial assets at FVTOCI  -   -   -

   Financial assets at FVTPL  40,785  2,425  (2,440)

 -   -   -

 Insurance liabilities  154,157  2,396  (2,410)

INSURANCE OPERATIONS - PRICE RISK STRESS EFFECTS

Description
(€m)

Delta value

 +25%  -25%

 Contractual Service Margin  235  (250)

 Profit/(Loss) before tax  29  (30)

 Equity reserves before tax  -   -

Financial Assets at FVTPL include mutual funds; the nominal value of these funds indicates the number of units held without
taking into account the face value of the equity security.

Financial assets measured at fair value through profit or loss exposed to the risk in question refer to:
	y investments in units of mutual investment funds held by Poste Vita, with a fair value of € 40,300 million, including approxi-

mately € 28,392 million used to cover Class I policies, and roughly € 11,908 million used to cover Class III policies;
	y equity instruments held by Poste Vita, totalling € 485 million, used to cover Class I policies linked to Separately Managed

[…]

Description
(€m)

31.12.2023

Risk exposure Profit (loss) before tax

Nominal +100 bps -100 bps

2023 effects

Financial assets

Financial assets at FVTOCI 3,332  2  (2)

Financial assets at FVTPL  112  -  -

Cash and cash equivalents 2,852  7  (7)

Total 6,296 9  (9)

Within Financial Assets, the cash flow interest rate risk concerns:
	y a portion of the securities portfolio held by Poste Vita for a total nominal value of € 3,361 million, mainly referring to fixed-in-

come securities;
	y a portion of the securities portfolio held by Poste Assicura for a total nominal value of € 67 million;
	y a portion of the securities portfolio held by Net Insurance and Net Insurance Life for a total nominal value of € 16 million;
	y floating-rate bank deposits held by companies in the insurance sector.

With regard to insurance liabilities, the Group considers that the risk exposure does not entail a significant risk and, for this
reason, deemed it inappropriate to stress test.

Cash flow inflation rate risk

INSURANCE OPERATIONS- CASH FLOW INFLATION RATE RISK

Description
(€m)

31.12.2023

Risk exposure Profit (loss) before tax

Nominal Carrying amount +100bps -100bps

Financial assets

Financial assets at amortised cost 72 91 0 0

   Financial assets at FVTOCI 6676 7893 1 -1

Financial assets at FVTPL  -  -  -  -

 Total 6,748 7,984 1 -1

At 31 December 2023, cash flow inflation rate risk relates to inflation-linked government securities not subject to cash flow
hedges or fair value hedges. Of the total nominal value, € 6,701 million is held by Poste Vita and € 41 million by Poste Assicura,
€ 2 million by Net Insurance and € 4 million by Net Life.

With regard to insurance liabilities, the Group considers that the risk exposure does not entail a significant risk and, for this
reason, deemed it inappropriate to stress test.

65

REPORT ON OPERATIONS
6. Organisation of the Poste Vita Group

Lapse risk
The sensitivity analysis at 31 December 2023 took into consideration insurance liabilities exposed to fluctuations in value and